TOWN OF MILLS RESOLUTION 2020-41

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DEVELOPMENT OF A COMMUNITY GARDEN

WHEREAS, Isaiah Bates, a member of the Boy Scouts of America who is currently working obtaining his Eagle Scout Rank, is tasked with developing and enacting a service project which is helpful to the community; and

WHEREAS, Scout Bates has proposed a Community Garden and presented his proposal to the Town Council of the Town of Mills, Wyoming ;and

WHEREAS, During the Work Session Scout Bates submitted his plan and proposal and answered questions submitted by members of the Town Council, and

WHEREAS, During the Work Session Scout Bates submitted his plan and proposal and answered questions submitted by members of the Town Council, and

WHEREAS, Scout Bates has proposed, as part of his plan, that the Town of Mills provide a location for the Community Garden, water for the same, and potentially a shed for garden tools, and he shall in turn, as part of the project, provide raised garden beds through money he has raised for the same and through labor contributed by members of the Boy Scouts of America

WHEREAS, The Town Council of the Town of Mills has considered the proposal and agrees with Scout Bates that a Community Garden would be helpful to the community of Mills; and

WHEREAS, The Town Council has available to it certain property suitable for a Community Garden in Freden Park and is willing to dedicate the use of said property for the same and, further, is willing to provide water to the same for the use of a Community Garden and to allow and arrange for the construction of a shed, or such other containers as may be suitable for garden tools, and to allow the creation of a Community Garden pursuant to this proposal.

NOW THERFORE, The Town Council approves Isaiah Bates proceeding with the development of a Community Garden in the Town of Mills, with the same to be located at Freden Park, with the Town of Mills to locate the ground to be used for the same and to provide water for the same and to construct a small shed or other suitable containers for garden tools, with the remainder of the labor and costs to be born by Scout Bates and such volunteers as he may arrange for. Nothing in this Resolution shall be read to authorize a transfer in ownership of real property belonging to the Town of Mills nor to obligate the Town of Mills to maintain and continue with this project in perpetuity.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED on this _	day of	, 2020.
Seth Coleman, Mayor	Sara McCarthy, Council	
Darla R. Ives, Council	James Hollander, Council	
Ronald Wales, Council		

ATTESTED:	
Christine Trumbull, Town Clerk	